date of communication of the said order. Parties were directed to 

take steps to transmit the record from the Arbitration Tribunal to 

Justice Behera. 

3. Pursuant  to  the  said  order,  Justice  Behera 

proceeded with the matter and passed an award amounting to 

Rs.78,59,150/- (Rupees seventy-eight lakhs fifty-nine thousand 

one hundred fifty) with interest at the rate of 7% per annum from 

15.09.1988,  i.e.,  the  date  of  the  claim  before  the  Special 

Arbitration Tribunal till the date of the award and at the rate of 

18% per annum from the date of the award till  recovery of the

[...]

as the finding thereon by the learned Arbitrator and the court 

below. 

In the claim statement under the Claim Item No. 20, 

the respondent claimed as follows:

“That the work was completed by 31.7.1983.  As per 
clause of the agreement, the final bill including above 
dues for Rs. 1,16,28,377.55 (Rupees one crore sixteen 
lakhs twenty eight thousand three hundred seventy 
seven and paisa  thirty  five)  only  would  have  been 
paid  to  the  claimant  by  30.8.1983.   As  the 
respondent-II  has not  paid this amount so far,  the 
claimant  is  entitled  to  receive  interest  @  18%  per 
annum on this amount from 1.9.1983 till amount in